務報告準則第15號的調整後但

預期信用損失計量前的金額。

採用國際財務報告準則第15號

的調整的更細節的信息將會在

財務報表附註2.2(c)中闡述。

減值
以下表格載列國際會計準則第39
號下的總期初減值撥備和國際財

務 報 告 準 則 第9號 下 預 期 信 用 損

失撥備的對賬結果。更細節的信

息 將 會 在 財 務 報 表 附 註21中 闡

述。

對儲備和保留盈利的影響
轉 至 應 用 國 際 會 計 準 則 第9號 對

期初儲備和保留盈利並無影響。

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (Continued)

Classification and measurement (Continued)
Note:

(i) The gross carrying amounts of the trade and bills receivables
under the column “IAS 39 measurement — Amount”
represent the amounts after adjustments for the adoption of
IFRS 15 but before the measurement of ECLs. Further details of
the adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 are included in
note 2.2(c) to the financial statements.

Impairment
The following table reconciles the aggregate opening
impairment allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances
under IFRS 9. Further details are disclosed in note 21 to the
financial statements.

Impairment

allowances under

IAS 39

ECL allowances

under IFRS 9

國際會計準則
第39號下
減值撥備

國際財務報告準則
第9號下

預期信用損失撥備
at 31 December

2017 Re-measurement

at 1 January

2018

於2017年
12月31日 重新計量

於2018年
1月1日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Trade and bills receivables 貿易應收款及票據 9,119 — 9,119

Financial assets included in prepayments,

other receivables and other assets

包括於預付款項，

其他應收款項和

其他資產的金融資產 4,192 — 4,192

13,311 — 13,311

Impact on reserves and retained profits
The transition to IFRS 9 has had no impact on the opening
reserves and retained profits.

雅士利國際控股有限公司   2018年年報

141

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

合併財務報表附註（續）
31 December 2018 2018年12月31日

2.2 會計政策及披露事項的變
動（續）

(c) 國際財務報告準則第15
號及其修訂本：「與客戶
簽訂合同的收入及其澄
清」

國際財務報告準則第15號及其修

訂本取代國際會計準則第11號建

築合約，國際會計準則第18號收

入 及相關詮釋，並除少數例外情

況外適用於與客戶訂立合約產生

的所有收入。國際財務報告準則

第15號建立一個新的五步模型，

以計算與客戶合約產生的收入。

根據國際財務報告準則第15號，

收益確認的金額反映實體預期向

客戶轉讓貨品或服務而有權換取

的代價。國際財務報告準則第15
號為衡量和確認收入提供了更加

結構化的方法。準則亦引入了廣

泛的定性和定量披露要求，包括

總收入的拆分，履 約義務信息，

各期間合同資產和負債餘額變化